

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:
BROOKHAVEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Employer,

Case No. 29-RC-084828

and

LOCAL 342 UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS,

Petitioner,

and

LOCAL 111, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS,

Intervenor.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EMPLOYER'S REQUEST TO REVIEW

IRA D. WINCOTT, ESQ.
General Counsel
UFCW Local 342
166 East Jericho Turnpike
Mineola, New York 11501
516-747-5980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF OPPOSITION TO REQUEST TO REVIEW.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. GENERAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
B. ALL THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED BY THE EMPLOYER CONCERNING FACTORS THAT WERE GENERALLY SIMILAR FOR ALL FACILITIES WAS CONSIDERED AND WAS INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF A SINGLE FACILITY UNIT.....	7
C. ALL THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED BY EMPLOYER CONCERNING THE OFFSITE FACILITY KNOWN AS HEALTH CENTER WEST AND HEALTH CENTER EAST WAS CONSIDERED AND INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF A SINGLE FACILITY UNIT.....	18
1. HEALTH CARE CENTERS WEST AND EAST.....	18
2. OUT-PATIENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT.....	22
D. ALL THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED BY EMPLOYER CONCERNING THE OFFSITE FACILITY KNOWN AS SWEZEY PAVILION WAS CONSIDERED AND WAS INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF A SINGLE FACILITY UNIT.....	25
1. OUT-PATIENT HEMO-DIALYSIS DEPARTMENT.....	26
2. HOME CARE DEPARTMENT.....	27
3. HOSPICE DEPARTMENT.....	29
4. FINANCE DEPARTMENT.....	31
E. ALL THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED BY EMPLOYER CONCERNING THE OFFSITE FACILITY KNOWN AS 100 HOSPITAL ROAD, PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK WAS CONSIDERED AND WAS INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF A SINGLE FACILITY UNIT.....	32

1.	EMPLOYEE HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT.....	33
2.	PAYROLL DEPARTMENT.....	35
3.	OUT-PATIENT RADIOLOGY DEPARTMENT.....	36
F.	ALL THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED BY EMPLOYER CONCERNING THE OFFSITE FACILITY KNOWN AS WOMEN’S IMAGING CENTER WAS CONSIDERED AND INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF A SINGLE FACILITY UNIT.....	39
IV.	LEGAL POSITION.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Catholic Healthcare West</u> 344 NLRB 790 (2005).....	44, 44, 45
<u>Children’s Hospital of San Francisco</u> 312 NLRB 920 (1993).....	42
<u>Dezcon</u> 295 NLRB 109 (1989).....	42
<u>Heritage Part Health Center</u> 324 NLRB 447 (1997), enforced 159 F. 3d 1346 (2 nd Cir. 1998).....	42
<u>Jackson Manor Nursing Home</u> 194 NLRB 892 (1972).....	42
<u>National G. South Inc.</u> 230 NLRB 976 (1977).....	42
<u>Manor Healthcare Corp.</u> 285 NLRB 224 (1987).....	42, 43, 44
<u>New Britain Transportation</u> 330 NLRB 397 (1999).....	43
<u>O’Brien Memorial</u> 308 NLRB 553 (1992).....	42
<u>Overnight Transportation Co.</u> 322 NLRB 723 (1996).....	42
<u>Passavant Retirement & Health Center</u> 313 NLRB 1216 (1994).....	43
<u>Pomona Golden Age Convalescent Home</u> 265 NLRB 1313 (1982).....	42
<u>Saint Anthony Center</u> 220 NLRB 1009 (1975).....	42
<u>Samaritan Health Services</u> 238 NLRB 629 (1978).....	42

<u>Staten Island University Hospital</u>	
308 NLRB 58, entered, 24 F. 3d 450 (2 nd Cir. 1994).....	42
<u>Trane</u>	
339 NLRB 866 (2003).....	42
<u>West Jersey Health System</u>	
293 NLRB 749 (1989).....	43
